RECEIVED

Posting #

OCT 0 6 2091 Posting Year: Posting Date: Doc# __WJ
" Period: ~_{Ref# Initials: l
~FINANCE-DIRECTOR'S-BFFICE .-y F a1 ENTOWN BUDGET TRANSFER REQUESTFORM _—~"
io: Seth O'Neill, Director FROM: Ann Saurman @, 7 W
I!BUREAU: Department of Finance ___'BUREAU: Recycling & Salid Waste
TRANSFER DETAIL
Date of Request: 5-Oct-21 Fund: Solid Waste Transfer Amount: $45,000.00
FROM (DEBIT) - ‘ I
ACCOUNT (All 15 digits) ORIGINAL | CURRENT ACCOUNT CCOUNT TOTAL AFTER
| andACCOUNTTITLE | TRANSFERAMOUNTES) | speropriaTION (5)_ I ~ TOTAL(S) | TRANSFER(S)
1085-03-8005-0001-30 - $5,000.00 $64,533. 00 ! $5,891.70 70 891.70
Rentals } I RS SRR
. | 7
'085-03-8005-0001-50 5,000.00 | 46,000.00 | _31,878.78 26,878.78 |
‘Other Services & Charges - I -
f | -
[085-03-8005-0001-54  _ 3500000 68,600.00 374771 24771
_B_e\palr & Maint Supplies l -
‘ i TO (CREDIT) ) B
085-03-8005-0001-90 ~ $45,000.00 $45,000.00 | $366.19 45,366.19 |

Reason Transfer is Required:
Revenue and Audit will be sending out letlers to residents regarding over payment of the trash/recycling fees. To cover the anticipated refunds, a transfer is needed

Reason Funds are Available for Transfer:
tems not purchased or needed in 2021.

TRANSFER AUTHORIZATIONS WITHIN & BETWEEN PROGRAMS

X

i
iDeparlmenl Head/Deputy Director:

Amount not more than $5,000.00
'Amount is greater than $5,000.00

F
i
j
i
i

Date: _"/'27 é r o

Director of FmancelDeputy Dlreclor Date: L O/ -7 [ Tt
jCity Controller (if amount is greater than $5,000): Date: - [ 0-\ g - )___ l:
MayorlManagmg Director (if amount is greater than $5 00 H Date: l¢ / i} I 2 ‘
Refened 1o City Council in accordance with lhe prov:stons of the AdmiTistrative Code, Section 130. 04 i Date: ’
CITY COUNCIL
\Julio Guridy, President: o [ 1 Approved [ ] Disapproved ! Date:| !
|Cynthia Mota, Vice President [ ] Approved [ ] Disapproved . Date: |
Ce-Ce Gertach, Councilperson . .1 ) Approved [ ] Disapproved | Date:

‘Joshua Siegel, Councilperson

Candida Affa, Councilperson

Ed Zucal, Councilperson

1 ] Approved [ ] Disapproved

__1.) Approved [ ] Disapproved

{ ) Approved [ ] Disapproved

*Daryl Hendricks, Councilperson:

[_) Approved [ ] Disapproved
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Magliane, Casandra —
From: Heiney, Gabrielle

Sent: Tuesday, October 5, 2021 4:09 PM

To: Magliane, Casandra; Wagenhurst, Barbara

Subject: Transfer request

Attachments: RSW.Refunds transfer.10_05_2021.pdf

Good afternoon,

Please see the attached transfer request for Solid Waste. If you have any questions please let me know.

Thank you,
Gabrielle

AQQentown

All Inspiring

Gabrielle M. Heiney
Public Works Operations Manager
Public Works | City of Allentown
641 S 10th Street

Allentown, PA, 18103

L, +1 (610) 437-8729 x2583

0 +1 (484) 661-9763

A Gabrielle.Heiney@allentownpa.gov
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Saurman, ltnn

From: Dickert, Tricia

Sent: Tuesday, October 5, 2021 11:35 AM
To: Saurman, Ann

Cc: Zumas, Michael

Subject: Reasons

Ann, as discussed here are a few reasons you can cite for the faster draw down in your 90:

In some cases, overpayments were applied entirely to trash. So while they realized ALL of the revenue from that
overpayment, the 90 account had to expense the entire refund when the claim was made.

When mail volume is at it’s highest, thousands of payments are run through as “batches”. When payments are batched,
we have less control over duplicate payments being caught. Duplicate payments are usually the result of homeowners
making payment as well as their mortgage company. We cannot return a mortgage payment file to reject those
duplicates. Outside of April and july, we catch what we can and return it to the taxpayer, however, with lockbox
improving our turnaround time moving forward, we will likely see an upward trend of overpayments.

There was one unexpected refund claim for $5,625.00.

The shortfall is a result of all three of these circumstances combined, not one single reason.

AQ2%entown

Altinspiring

I..‘- z
Tricia L. Dickert
Bureau Manager

Bureau of Revenue and Audit | City of Allentown
435 Hamilton Street

Allentown, PA, 18101

R, +1(610) 437-7506 x2151

@H (610) 437-8780
fFTricia.Dickert@allentownpa.gov
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Heiney, Gabrielle

From: Magliane, Casandra

Sent: Tuesday, October 5, 2021 12:06 PM

To: Heiney, Gabrielle; O'Neill, Seth; Baraket, Jessica

Ce: Shahda, Mark; Wagenhurst, Barbara; Messinger, Craig; Saurman, Ann
Subject: RE: Request to Increase Act 90 for 2022 Budget - Refund Account
Gabrielle

Yes, you may use some of the original 2021 givebacks within Solid Waste to come up with the additional $45,000 needed
for the year.

Once you send an updated A&E my way, Ill make sure the changes are reflected in the budget module.

AQ%entown

All Inspiring

Casandra L. Magliane

Financial Analyst

Department of Finance | City of Allentown
435 Hamilton Street

Allentown, PA, 18101

R, +1 (610) 437-7500 x2302

@4»1 (610) 437-7563
KjCasandra.Magliane@allentownpa.gov
Q9
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From: Magliane, Casandra

Sent: Tuesday, October 5, 2021 10:40 AM

To: Heiney, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Heiney@allentownpa.gov>; O'Neill, Seth <Seth.ONeill@allentownpa.gov>; Baraket,
Jessica <Jessica.Baraket@allentownpa.gov>

Cc: Shahda, Mark <Mark.Shahda@allentownpa.gov>; Wagenhurst, Barbara <Barbara.Wagenhurst@allentownpa.gov>;
Messinger, Craig <Craig.Messinger @allentownpa.gov>; Saurman, Ann <Ann.Saurman@allentownpa.gov>

Subject: RE: Request to Increase Act 90 for 2022 Budget - Refund Account

let me confirm with Seth when returns from his meeting.

From: Heiney, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Heiney@allentownpa.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 5, 2021 10:24 AM

To: Magliane, Casandra <Casandra.Magliane @allentownpa.gov>; O'Neill, Seth <Seth.ONeill @ allentownpa.gov>; Baraket,
Jessica <Jessica, Baraket@allentownpa.gov>

Cc: Shahda, Mark <Mark.Shahda@allentownpa.gov>; Wagenhurst, Barbara <Barbara.Wagenhurst@allentownpa.gov>;

1



Messinger, Craig <Craig.Messinger@alientownpa.gov>; Saurman, Ann <Ann.Saurman@allentownpa.gov>
Subject: RE: Request to Increase Act 90 for 2022 Budget - Refund Account

Good morning Cassie,

To come up with the additional $45,000 can | use some of the givebacks that we originally did? We did not anticipate
these expenses and would like to use some of the givebacks. 1can send the updated A&E information if this is ok.

Thank you,
Gabrielle

AQQentown

All Inspiring

Gabrielle M. Heiney

Public Works Operations Manager
Public Works | City of Allentown
641 S 10th Street

Allentown, PA, 18103

R, +1 (610) 437-8729 x2583

0 +1 (484) 661-9763
fAGabrielle.Heiney@allentownpa.gov

*1 A

THis message conlaing conhidentiat information and is inlenced only for the irtended recipienis i you are nol an milended recipien: you shouid not disseminate, distribule o
copy thie e-mail. Please noliy the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by misieke anc celete tis e-mad from your system. E-mal iransmission cannct
be guaranieed 10 be secure 01 ecr-free as information could be intercepled. corupled, icst, destroyed, arrive late or incemplete, of cordain viruses, The sender therefore does
ret accep! Yabiily for any errors of ormissens i1 the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mall vansmissicr Il verification is requred please request 3 harg-
copy version.

From: Shahda, Mark <Mark.Shahda@allentownpa.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 5, 2021 7:33 AM

To: Heiney, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Heiney@allentownpa.gov>

Subject: FW: Request to Increase Act 90 for 2022 Budget - Refund Account

FYl

AQQentown

All Inspiring

Mark Shahda
Deputy Director

Department of Public Works | City of Allentown
641 South Tenth Street

Allentown, PA, 18103

R, +1(610) 437-7583 x2278

0 +1 (610) 533-3640
f&AMark.Shahda@allentownpa.gov

"1 A



This message contains confidential information and fs wdended oaly Tot the intended reciprents. If you are nol an infendec recipient you should not cisseminale. distnbute o
copy this e-mall. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail f you have receved this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. E-mail fransnussion canng!
be guaranteed to be secure or eirw-free as Information could be intercepted, conrupted, lost, desioyed, arrive late or incomplete. or conta:n viruses. The sender therefore does
et aceept lighiity for any errors o omissions in the coments of this message, which arise us a resufl of e-mai! transmission. i verificalion is required please requesi © hard-
COTY VETSIOR.

From: Saurman, Anh <Ann.Saurman@allentownpa.gov>
Sent: Monday, October 4, 2021 4:42 PM
To: Magliane, Casandra <Casandra.Magliane @allentownpa.gov>; O'Neill, Seth <Seth.ONeill@allentownpa.gov>

Cc: Baraket, Jessica <Jessica.Baraket @allentownpa.gov>; Messinger, Craig <Craig.Messinger@allentownpa.gov>;
Shahda, Mark <Mark.Shahda@alientownpa.gov>

Subject: Request to Increase Act 90 for 2022 Budget - Refund Account

Hi Cassie and Seth,

Tricia let me know this morning that she will be sending out the letters relating to the over payment of the
trash/recycling fees in October. As it stands now, there isn’t enough money in the Solid Waste Fund, Act 90, to cover
the anticipated refund requests and we will be putting through a transfer of $45,000 to this account.

This trend is also anticipated for 2022 and Jessica recommended an increase to Act 90 for 2022 to $75,000. Craig
approved this in his email below. Can you please make this change in the budget?

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,
Ann

AQ%entown

All Inspiring

Lo & =
Ann E. Saurman
Manager

Bureau of Recycling and Solid Waste | City of Allentown
641 S 10th Street

Allentown, PA, 18103

R, +1(610) 437-8729 x2582

0 +1 (484) 866-3596
£&Ann.Saurman@allentownpa.gov
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From: Messinger, Craig <Craig.Messinger@allentownpa gov>

Sent: Monday, October 4, 2021 4:23 PM

To: Saurman, Ann <Ann.Saurman@allentownpa.gov>; Shahda, Mark <Mark.Shahda@allentownpa.gov>; Heiney,
Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Heiney@allentownpa.gov>

Subject: RE: Recycling and Solid Waste 90 (Refund) Account

Ann,

I'm fine with her requests of the transfer of $45,000 for 2021 and the increase to $75,000 for 2022.

3



A2%entown

Al Inspiring

Craig W. Messinger

Public Works Director

Department of Public Works | City of Allentown
641 South Tenth Street

Allentown, PA, 18103

R, +1 (610) 437-7583 x2275

0 +1(610) 533-3645
E3Craig.Messinger@allentownpa.gov
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